

**A20-1561**  
**STATE OF MINNESOTA**  
**IN SUPREME COURT**

---

Carvin Buzzell, Jr. individually, and as owner of Timber Valley Grille, Timber Valley Grille Catering, and Rum River Barn and Vineyards,

Appellant,

v.

Tim Walz, as Governor of the State of Minnesota, and as Chair of the Minnesota Executive Council.

Respondent.

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

ANDERSON LAW GROUP PLLC  
Matthew E. Anderson (#0397364)  
Steven B. Anderson (#017361)

1010 Dale Street North  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55117  
Telephone: (651) 253-2228  
Fax: (651) 344-0784  
steve@andersonlgmn.com  
matt@andersonlgmn.com

*Attorneys for Appellant*

KEITH ELLISON  
Attorney General  
State of Minnesota

Elizabeth Kramer (#0325089)  
Solicitor General

Richard Dornfeld (#0401204)  
Katherine Hinderlie (#0397325)  
Assistant Attorneys General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400  
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-12131  
Telephone: (651) 757-1468  
Fax: (651) 297-1235 (Fax)  
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

*Attorneys for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
REPLY ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Respondent’s Argument is Built Upon the False Premise That Minnesota Statutes Section 12.34, Subdivision 1 Contains a “Use Requirement.” .....	2
II. The Plain Meaning of “Commandeer” is “To Take” Rather Than “Direct, Active Use.” .....	4
A. The Dictionary Definitions Universally Cited Contradict the “Direct, Active Use” Definition. ....	4
B. The Plain Language of the Statute Differentiates “Commandeering” From “Use.” .....	5
C. The New Jersey Case Cited in the Amicus Brief of the District of Columbia Mirrors the Analysis Proffered by Buzzell that “Commandeering” is Akin to a Constitutional Taking and is a Separate Concept from “Use”. ....	6
D. Minnesota Case Law Supports Buzzell’s Interpretation of Commandeering to Include Constitutional and Common Law Principles. ....	9
III. Respondent’s Legislative History Argument is Legally Inapplicable and Factually Irrelevant. ....	11
A. The Legislative History is Irrelevant to the Interpretation of Minnesota Statute Section 12.34 Because the Language is Unambiguous. ....	11
B. The Language of the Statute at Issue was Minnesota Law for 50 Years Prior to the Comments Made by the State Senators Cited by Respondent. ....	12
C. The Emergency Exception for Taking Clause Jurisprudence Predates <i>Penn Central</i> and Ties into the 1951 Civil Defense Act. ....	13
IV. Respondent’s “Absurd Results” Section is an Irrelevant Policy Argument Masquerading as Legal Analysis. ....	15
A. Respondent Should Know the Limits of Government Power Before Exercising Government Power.....	15
B. Respondent’s Suggestion That It Should Be Absolved of Its Statutory Obligation to Pay Just Compensation Because It Commandeered Potentially Thousands of Facilities is Absurd.....	16
C. Respondent’s Argument Disparately Impacts Communities of Color. ....	18

V. Respondent’s Continued Assertion that The Shutdown Orders Were Merely Extensions of Typical Restaurant Regulations Is Internally Inconsistent and Intellectually Dishonest. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Minnesota Cases**

<i>Abeln v. City of Shakopee</i> , 224 Minn. 262 (1947).....	13
<i>American Family Insurance v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000) .....	17
<i>Anderson v. City of St. Paul</i> , 226 Minn. 186 (1948) .....	14
<i>Beardsley v. Garcia</i> , 753 N.W.2d 735 (Minn. 2008) .....	3, 4
<i>Fairchild v. City of St. Paul</i> , 46 Minn. 540, 49 N.W. 325 (1891).....	10
<i>Gassler v. State</i> , 787 N.W.2d 575 (Minn. 2010).....	9, 14
<i>Hebert v. Fifty Lakes</i> , 744 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 2008) .....	10
<i>In re Kleven</i> , 736 N.W.2d 707 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	15
<i>In re Welfare of D.D.S.</i> , 396 N.W.2d 831 (Minn. 1986).....	9
<i>Moorhead Economic Development Authority v. Anda</i> , 789 N.W.2d 860 (Minn. 2010)...	15
<i>Phone Recovery Servs., LLC v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 919 N.W.2d 315 (Minn. 2018) .....	12
<i>See Hous. &amp; Redevelopment Auth. of Duluth v. Lee</i> , 852 N.W.2d 683 (Minn. 2014) .....	9
<i>Shire v. Rosemount, Inc.</i> , 875 N.W.2d 289 (Minn. 2016).....	5
<i>Snyder v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 441 N.W.2d 781 (Minn. 1989) .....	8
<i>State v. Prigge</i> , 907 N.W.2d 635 (Minn. 2018) .....	9
<i>State v. Sportsmen's Country Club</i> , 214 Minn. 151 (1943).....	13
<i>State v. Thornson</i> , 170 Minn. 349 (1927).....	14
<i>Strib IV, LLC v. Cnty. of Hennepin</i> , 886 N.W.2d 821, 826 (2016) .....	3
<i>Zeman v. City of Minneapolis</i> .....	13

**Statutes**

Minn. Stat. § 12.03 .....	6
Minn. Stat. § 12.34 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 504B.177 .....	10
Minn. Stat. § 645.08 .....	9

Minn. Stat. § 645.16 .....	11
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 .....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915) .....	13
<i>JWC Fitness, LLC v. Murphy</i> , No. A-0639-20, 2021 WL 4823500 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Oct. 18, 2021).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928) .....	13
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887) .....	13
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	13
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393, 43 S.Ct. 158 (1922) .....	15
<i>Pheasant Bridge Corp. v. Township of Warren</i> , 169 N.J. 282 (2001) .....	8
